

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

DR. JOSEPH H. WILSON, Ph.D.,

Plaintiff,

15-cv-23 (CBA) (MMH)

-against-

TERRENCE CHENG, DR. PAISLEY CURRAH,
Ph.D., and MARCIA ISAACSON,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DISMISSING PLAINTIFF'S FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8663

Of Counsel:
Mark E. Klein

Dated: November 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ALLEGED UNLAWFUL SEARCH AND SEIZURE SHOULD BE DISMISSED	1
A. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim Against Currah Should Be Dismissed Because There Is No Admissible Evidence Supporting Such a Claim Against Him	1
B. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim Against Isaacson Should Be Dismissed Because the Undisputed Facts Demonstrate that CUNY’s Search of Plaintiff’s GCWE Office Was Reasonable at Its Inception and in Its Scope.....	3
C. In Any Event, Defendants Isaacson and Currah Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity with Respect to Plaintiff’s Search and Seizure Claim.....	8
II. WILSON’S DEFAMATION CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT CHENG SHOULD BE DISMISSED	10
A. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Against Cheng Should Be Dismissed Because It Is Based on Inadmissible Hearsay.....	10
B. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Also Should Be Dismissed Because Cheng Is Entitled to an Absolute Privilege with Respect to the Alleged Defamatory Statement....	15
C. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Also Should Be Dismissed Because, Even Assuming Cheng Made the Alleged Statement, the Statement Is Substantially, If Not Totally, True.....	16
III. WILSON’S “CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY” CLAIM AGAINST ISAACSON AND CURRAH SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3, 14
<i>Cerqua v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-9208 (KBF), 2013 WL 1752284 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 576 Fed. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Clark Street Wine & Spirits v. Emporos Sys. Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Demaine v. Samuels</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 671 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Douglas v. Victor Capital Group</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3
<i>Elcan Indus., Inc. v. Cuccolini, S.R.L.</i> , No. 13-cv-4058 (GBD) (DF), 2014 WL 1173343 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014).....	14
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 205 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Greene v. Brentwood Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	11

Houraney v. Burton & Assocs., P.C.,
 No. 08-cv-2688 (CBA) (LB), 2010 WL 3926907 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2010), *report
 and recommendation adopted*, 2011 WL 710269 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....15

Konteye v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,
 No. 17-cv-2876 (GBD) (RWL), 2019 WL 4418647 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019),
recommendation adopted, 2019 WL 3229068 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2019), *appeal
 dismissed*, 19-2480, 2000 WL 4559499 (2d Cir. 2020).....12

Lader v. Delgado,
 941 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)10

Leventhal v. Knapek,
 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 8

Nora Beverages, Inc. v. Perrier Grp. of Am., Inc.,
 164 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

O'Connor v. Ortega,
 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... passim

Parker v. Fantasia,
 425 F. Supp. 3d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12

Perez v. Ponte,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), *report and recommendation
 adopted*, No. 16-cv-645 (JFB)(AKT), 2017 WL 1050109 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15,
 2017)3

Plumhoff v. Richard,
 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....9

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....8

Rinaldi v. Nice, Ltd.,
 No. 19-cv-424 (LGS), 2021 WL 827767 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021).....2

Sagy v. City of New York,
 No. 18-cv-1975 (HG), 2022 WL 6777602 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2022)18, 19

Savarese v. City of New York,
 547 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *appeal withdrawn*, No. 21-1883, 2022
 WL 351054 (2d Cir. 2022).....10

Scotto v. Alemenas,
 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....18

<i>Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Cent. School Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Stack v. Perez</i> , 248 F. Supp.2d. 106 (D. Conn. 2003).....	7
<i>Tangredi v. New York City Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> No. 09-cv-7477, 2012 WL 834580 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>Taylor v. City of N.Y.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 2002 WL 1163572 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2002)	6
<i>Winfield v. Trottier</i> , 710 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 2, 3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
STATE STATUTES	
New York Penal Law § 175.05.....	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 56.....	1, 3
Rule 56(e).....	2

Defendants Terrence Cheng, Paisley Currah and Marcia Isaacson (“Defendants”) respectfully submit this reply memorandum of law in further support of their motion, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, for summary judgment dismissing in its entirety Plaintiff’s FAC¹ (ECF No. 129).
